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RESOLUTION NO. 25- 12-135

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, 

VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT TO 

THE FOUNDERS PARK ADMISSION POLICIES AND TO REVISE 

THE FOUNDERS PARK FEE SCHEDULE; AUTHORIZING THE 

VILLAGE MANAGER TO IMPLEMENT; CORRECTIONS; 

AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Islamorada, Village of Islands (the “Village”), maintains a schedule of fees and 

fines for which the Village Council amends from time to time, including the Founders Park Fee 

Schedule; and  

WHEREAS, Village Staff recently conducted a fee assessment of various facilities and 

amenities within Founders Park and the Ron Levy Aquatic Center including admissions, 

memberships, rentals, and security deposits; and  

WHEREAS, the Village Council desires to amend the Founders Park Admission Policies to 

maintain free access for all Islamorada Residents, Resident Guests, Active/Retired/Disabled Military 

Personnel/Veterans and immediate family members, and providing access for a fee to all non-

resident visitors including Islamorada Hotel/Motel/Resort and Vacation Rental Guests; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council desires to amend the Founders Park Fee Schedule by 

revising various fees and approving new fees as further set forth herein as Exhibit “1”; and     

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that approval of this Resolution is in the best interest 

of the Village. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, 

VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into this 

Resolution by this Reference. 
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Section 2. Approval of Amendment.   The Village Council hereby approves the 

Amendment to the Founders Park Admission Policies and the Founders Park Fee Schedule, a copy 

of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “1”. 

Section 3. Implementation.  The Village Manager is hereby authorized to take any 

and all action necessary to implement Founders Park Admission Policies and the Founders Park Fee 

Schedule for the purpose of this Resolution.  

Section 5. Corrections. Conforming language or technical scrivener-type corrections 

may be made by the Village Attorney for any conforming amendments to be incorporated into 

the final resolution for signature. 

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

adoption.  

Remainder of this page intentionally left blank. 

  



FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION 

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS 

Mayor Don Horton Yes 

Vice Mayor Sharon Mahoney Yes 

Councilman Steve Friedman Yes 

Councilwoman Deb Gillis Yes 

Councilwoman Anna Richards Yes 

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 9th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2025. 

ATTEST: 

K 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE AND BENEFIT OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS: 

,9~: 
-~ 362~FDDD417 ... ---------

JOHN J. QUICK, VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

~ 
DON HORTON, MAYOR 
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lslamorada, Village of Islands - Founders Park Fee Schedule 
PROPOSED ;3_0%_AVG INCREASE {CHANGES OUTLINED IN RED) 

Founders Park & The Ron Levy Aquatic Center 

ISLAMORADA RESIDENT 
Entrance Fees & Membership Options 

Dally Rates Park Pool 
Youth/ Senior 

Free $2 ($3) 
Ages 3 - 17 / 65+ 
Adult 

Free $3 ($5) 
Ages 18 - 64 

1 Month Membership Park Pool 
Youth/ Senior 

Free S30 
Ages 3 - 17 I 65+ 
Adult 

Ages 18 - 64 
Free $45 

Family (includes up to 4 members) 
Free $70 

Eacl1 add itional member: $40 

3 Month Membership Park Pool 
Youth/ Senior 

Free $30 ($40) 
Ages 3 - 17 / 65+ 

Adult 
Free $45 ($60) 

Ages 18 - 64 

Family (includes up to 4 members) 
Free $70 ($90) 

Each additional member: $30 ($40) 

Annual Membership Park Pool 
Youth/ Senior 

Free $65 (S85) 
Ages 3 - 17 / 65+ 
Adult 

Free $125 ($160) 
Ages 18 - 64 
Family (includes up to 4 members) 

Free $225 ($290 ) 
Each additional member: $30 ($40) 

10-Pack Punch Cards Pool 
Youth/ Senior ($5 discount off Daily Fee) 

$15 ($25) 
Ages 3 - 17 / 65+ 
Adult (S10 discount off Daily Fee) 

$25 ($40) 
Ages 18 - 64 

Proof of lslamorada residency or stay in lslamorada is ~ for purchase at these rates. 

Fees apply to all persons entering the Aquatic Facility and Pool Deck, even if they are not entering the 
pool water. 

•Free access to Parl< and Pool for Active/Reserve Military, Honorably Discharged Veterans, and 
Disabled Veterans, plus up to (4) family members with valid I.D. 

Exhibit "1" 



PROPOSED 3Q% AVG INCREASE, NEW DAILY RATE FOR MONROE COUNTY 

lslamorada, Village of Islands - Founders Park & The Ron Levy Aquatic Center 

NON-ISLAMORADA RESIDENT 

Entrance Fees & Membership Options 

All Non-lslamorada Resident Memberships include Park Entrance. Non-lslamorada Resident Memberships 

are valid for cardholders ONLY. Guests must pay Non-lslamorada Resident entrance fees. 

Daily Rates 
Monroe County 

Park Only Park & Pool 
Resident PARK ONLY 

Youth/ Senior 
$3 $5 ($7) $10* Park Fee +$2 (S3) 

Ages 3 - 17 I 65+ 
Adult 

$5 $8 ($10) $15 * Park Fee +$3 ($5) 
Ages 18- 64 

1 Month Membership Park Only Park & Pool 

Youth/ Senior 
$30 $60 

Ages 3 - 17 / 65+ 

Adult 
$45 $90 

Ages 18 - 64 

Family (includes up to 4 members) 
$125 $175 

Each additional member: S40 

3 Month Membership Park Only Park& Pool 
Youth/ Senior 

$30 ($40 ) $60 ($80 ) 
Ages 3 - 17 / 65+ 

Adult 
$45 ($60 ) $90 ($ 12 0 ) 

Ages 18-64 

Family (includes up to 4 members) 
$125 ($165) $150 ($325) 

Each additional member: $30 (S40) 

Annual Membership Park Only Park&Pool 
Youth I Senior 

$100 ($130 ) $145 ($ 190) 
Ages 3 - 17 / 65+ 

Adult 
$150 ($195) $250 ($325) 

Ages 18-64 

Family (includes up to 4 members) 
$275 ($360 ) $475 ($6 15) 

Each add iti onal member: £30 (S40) 

10-Pack Punch Cards Non-

lslamorada Resident Punch Cards include Park AND Pool entrance . 
Park& Pool 

Youth I Senior ($20 discount off Daily Fee) 
$50 ($80) 

Ages 3 - 17 / 65+ 
Adult (S30 discount off Daily Fee) 

$80 ($120) 
Ages 18 - 64 

* Non-lslamorada Resident Park Entrance Fees apply (Per Person) on the following Holiday 

Weekends: Easter, memorial Day, July 4th, & Labor Day and Summer Weekends (Memoria l through 

Labor Day) 

Fees apply to all persons entering the Park and Aquatic Facility. 

* Free access to Parl< and Pool for Active/Reserve Military, Honorably Discharged Veterans, and 

Disabled Veterans , plus up to (4) family members with valid I.D. 

Park Office: (305) 853-1685 



Park Facility Rental Fees 
Reservable by lslamorada Residents, local Civic/Charitable Organizations, Youth Sports Organizations. Note: lslamorada, Village of Islands, does not allow any commercial use 

of Village-owned Parks & Beaches unless outlined by written agreement i.e. contract, lease, licensing agreement, other permit, etc. 

Pavilion ----- -- - - - ------- - - - -- - -1, - --- - - - - - - - --
Up to 50 people Current: - ~ ecommended Change: N~es: _____ _ ___ - - -------
Rental Fee: $50 $100 

-- ---~ ... - - ~ - - ~ - -

Rental Period: 4 Hours 4 Hours 
- - - - --~ ---

Security Deposit (Incidental Fee): $50 $100 

Isla mo rad a Residents IReservable by local civic/charitable o~anizations -- -
- -

Who may Rent: lslamorada Residents 

Tiki Huts - - - - ·-- -----· ---- - - - - - -- ·--- - - - - ----- - -·---
Up to 25 people Current: Recommended Change: Notes: - ------ - .. -- - ~ - - - ------ - - . 
Rental Fee : $25 $50 
--- --- - -- - . -

Rental Period: 4 Hours 4 Hours --- --- - - f- -· - -- - - --- -- - ---- ----
Security Deposit (Incidental Fee): $50 $50 - -- -- - - - -
Who may Rent: lslamorada Residents lslamorada Residents Reservable by local civic/charitable organizations 

Athletic Facilities - - - - .. ·--- - - ·---- - - - --------- - - ~--
Facilities : Basketball Court, Tennis Courts, Pickleball Courts, Sand Volleyball Court, Multi-use fields for Soccer I Lacrosse, Softball, Baseball, and Golf Driving Cage 

Current: Recommended Change: Notes: 
-- - -- --- - --- --

Attendee Limits: None 50 People Maximum 
-- -- - -

Rental Fee: None $75 .. 
Rental Period: None 4 I lours MilXlllllllll - --~--- •· - r-ccs apply to Private Party renta l options for Bcisketball, Volleyball, Mulu-usc 
Security Deposit (Incidental Fee) : None $75 

- - --- Fields, Softball, and Baseball only 
Youth Sports Organizations (first Youtll Sports & Civic/Charitable 

Who may Rent: come, first served outside of Org. & lslrnnorada Residents 

programming) nntv 

Community Center/ Indoor Space -- --- - - - - --· - - · - - -·-·- --- ---- - ·- ... --·- - --
Up to 75 people Current: Recommended Change: Notes: 

--- --- - 1-- - --- - - -- ---- --
Rental Fee: None No Change --- . ·- . Only available for community meetings, governmental agencies, local 
Rental Period: None No Change --- - - - - - - charitable organizations, youth sports organizations, Homeowner's 
Security Deposit (Incidental Fee): None No Change -- Associations, and Village sponsored or contracted programs. 
Who may Rent: See Notes See Notes 

All other Park Areas and amenities are only available for reservation by charitable organizations in accordance with the Village-owned Parks Special Events Policy. 



Ron Levy Aquatic Center Rental Fees 
Reservable by lslamorada Residents , local Civic/Charitable Organizat ions, and Monroe County School District; Visiting College/University Swim & Dive Teams. Note: 

lslamorada, Village of Islands, does not allow any commercial use of Village-owned Parks & Beaches unless outlined by written agreement i.e. contract, lease, licensing 

,-------------------- ________ ag=-ree~ ent , other permit, etc. 

Splash Pad/ Main Pool Paty / Field Trle_s 
Up to 25 or 100 people Current: -, Recommend~ Change: 

Rental Fee: Pool Fee ($2/3 per person) S5 pc, pc,son 
-----

Rental Period : 4 Hours 4 Hours 

Security Deposit (I ncidenta l Fee) : $50 $50 

Who may Rent: 
lslamorada Residents or local lslamorada Residents or local 

Notes: 

Up to 25 People for Private Parties, and up to 100 for Field Trips 

School Groups only School Groups only __ ....__ ________________________ -I 

Pool Team Rental Fees 
Current: Recommended Change: - !Noi;s: 

Fee per swimmer and/or diver per 2-

hour session or per lane 

Long Course 

Per additional Long Course lane per 2-

hour session 

Short Course 

Per additional Short Course lane per 2-

hour session 

$8 $ 10 

$80 SlO0 

$70 $90 

$40 $50 

$35 I $45 

Seasonal Pool I eam Rental --- - -----'------------'-----~;..;......;. 
$3.000 r!J t Fee 

• NEW_: Pool Fa~ill_!Y Re~ 

(1. c. Cor,11 St1orcs HI(!h School Sw1rn & D ve Tedm P,actices & Meets) 

T Current: Recommended Change: !Notes: 

Private Instructional Service Fee (non-contracturat ongoing progmms). 

p;;7pcrson to , 2- liour session : -J J 
Per person tor 4-hour session: ~ _ _ _ 

Per person to r 6-hour scss,on-
Pe , perso12_tor8-l1our5ession -- -----~- - I 

i 
Sl 5 

~o I 
~5 • 

$60 

Fee inctunes general pool ,irca or lane space for local p11v;1te or commeIcIJI bu siness use for instIuct1onal services- spcc ia lI2ecl sw,m tra111 Ing, lIfcgu,11d and water sr1 fcty coursP. s. 

Ii cedive 111structIon. etc . 

_________ ._Pool areas are to remain open to the public • 

Poot Locker Rental I $15 
Monthly· I 
Annu c1 I: __ _J _ _ _j_ __ _ _ $120 

Lockc,s av;:iilablc: 28 Men's Luckc,s anct 18 Wome11·s Lockers 

All other Park Areas and amenities are only available for reservation by charitable organizations In accordance with the Village-owned Parks Special Events Policy. 
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